

TOWN OF NEWBURGH POLICE DEPARTMENT

300 Gardnertown Road, Newburgh, New York 12550

DONALD B. CAMPBELL CHIEF OF POLICE

Phone: (845) 564-1100 Fax: (845) 564-1870

February 24, 2023

To: Newburgh Town Board

From: Chief Bruce Campbell

Purpose: Purchase of Police Vehicles

I am requesting permission to purchase one (1) 2022 Dodge Charger from Joe Cecconi's Chrysler Complex, Inc. in the amount of \$ 41,696.80. The purchase of this vehicle is funded in the 2023 Budget (3120.5200).

Ghe

Donald B. Campbell Chief of Police

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3D081C69-8EDE-4D4D-A6C4-923C7610FFF1

•

| ļ | 0 | E | CE | C | C | 0 | N | 1, | S |
|---|---|---|----|---|---|---|---|----|---|
|---|---|---|----|---|---|---|---|----|---|

| CHRYSL68 | . 1 | leer |
|---|-------|---------|
| and the second se | - R.J | I E E I |

insight might and

CHRYSLER COMPLEX 2380 Military Road • Niagara Falls, N.Y. 14304

USTH: EALH:

VEHICLE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

| STH: 1 ALH: 0 | 04035 016193 | . T ł | IS AGRE | EMENT | IS NOT BIN | (71 | 6) 29 | 7-580D SIGNED BY | ŝ. | ELLER | AND THE B | VYEN | FACIL | JTY | #53200 | 51 |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------|--|--------------------|---|------------------------|-----------------------|--|-----------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|
| BUYERTOWN DE NEWBURGH | | | | DATE | | • • • • | | . BL | THDATE | | | | | | | |
| STREE | ат | ***** | | | nija na najapa n | | PHON | | | | Ph | ONE | | | 00000grqqqqanii=886 | |
| CITY_ | | | | | STATE | Z | 1P | | S | ALESM | ANASON | J KWI | L09 | | | and the second second |
| TRAN | SACTION: | OFTH | SAGREE | MENT, T | he follow | ing vehic | DLE: | 1. C | | IS SPEC | IFIED ON BO | |). Interimentation | SIDE | OF THIS | REVERSE |
| | 998476 2022-1 | DDGE | T | | eody 4dsd:=E | | VEH. | WGT, MILL | | 20300 | XKG7NH1 | VIII# 67192 | | | 100000000000 | STOCK NO |
| PRIOR U | SE CERTIFICA | TION (régulre | d by Vehic | le and 1 | fraillo Law 41 | 17-A: 11 pri | | | | | SUMMARY (| of Purc | HASE | | | |
| | of the vehicle licle): The prin | | | | | | cia or | TOTAL LIST | PRICE | | ter group and allowing | ****** | (+) | | 368 | 20.00 |
| a taxicab | , a drive | education ve | | | ntal véhicle | | | fi have read 1 a | nd 6b on | back | | | (+) (-) | \$ \$ | | NA |
| οτγ | | NAME OF IT | ME OWE Em | | PART | LABO | . r | () have read 1 a LESS TRADE-II NET TAXAB | | | COUNT | مشلقيهم | | \$ | | 20.00 |
| | | | | | | | | jear mona | | | | | | \$ | 300 | |
| warehout in the second | | | naipadari yayan da ba | | | | | | | | | | | \$ | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \$ | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \$ | | |
| VALI | D ONLY S | D DAYS | | | MAHAGER'S INITIALS | | ĺ | VS UPFI | T | | | | | \$ | 47 | 01.80 |
| Cond | FOR AP | POINTMENT | CALL SEF | VICE D | EPARTMEN | r nalad burk | Bassi | | | | | | | \$ | | |
| above, the | nd that there is to it are the respo State Limited wa | sibility of Jos U | LESHYCH | rysler Col | noiex. The onl | y exception | e keme being; | And an and a second second | Series internetion | | | | | \$ | | |
| New IGR | STRIP CHIBICO PER | James | Mil | inin | | | | | | | | | | \$ | چندی میکنی ا | |
| Custom | er Signature (| 9295262 | EVEFCAD aned by: | 5 | | at 1/09 | 1/22 | TOTAL TAX | | inice | | | (*) | \$ \$ | 415 | 21.80 |
| Salesm | an Signature . | | | | | | | SALES TAX | | | 8. | | | \$ | | NA |
| manner and the second s | r Signature | Jason | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | EINOTAD | V FEE | (+) | \$ | ij. | 75.00 |
| If this mot the entire | or vehicle is class vehicle is in condit | ines as Deed B ion and repair to (| inder under | ano Cecco normal us | ini's Unrysler Go ie, satisfactory a | unplex, com Ind adequate | nes unat I servica | in and the second s | - | | RATION (Est | | | \$ | | NA |
| upon the | public highway at | the time of delive | siy. | | - | | accusation | INSPECTIC | N FEE | | | | (+) | \$ | | NA |
| buor to Ab | | INSURA | ICE INFO | arian ana an | DN | | | NYS TIRE | MGMT | FEE | | | (+) | \$ | | NA |
| INSURAN COMPAN | Çe Y | | | AGENT | | | | TOTAL CAS | H PRI | CĘ | | | | \$ | 410 | NA |
| PHONE NO. | | POLIC | Ŷ | | 1 | EXP. DATE | | REBATE | | | REBATE | 141 | | | | NA |
| *The op | lional dealer reg platë processin ehicles fees. Ur | Istration or the | applicatio | n proces | sing tee (*75. | 00 maximu | im) and | LESS CAS | فيستعيب | | | | (-) | 1 | | -NA |
| Motor V | ehicles fees. Ur submit your ow | liess a lien is t | eing recor | ded of th | e dealer issu | ed number | plates, | | | | ON TRADE-I | N | (+) | | 41 | 98.80 |
| ordistin | ctive plate to an | y motor vehicle | issuing of | lice. (Am | ended 9/2/09) | | جندن شده و | [CASH | - | LIVEHY | | A.H. | <u>, </u> | | مەنتۇنىمۇرىرا مەنتىكىمۇرىيىل | NA |
| | CE TO CON RDANCE WI | | | | | | | BALANCE | TOBE | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | ED Tankis oleMu | | - | \$ 500000 | | |
| ESTIM | ATED DELIV | ERY DATE A | ND THE | DELAY I | S NOT ATTI | RIBUTAB | LETO | STOCK | | | ALL CONTRACTOR | VIN # | | | | MILEAG |
| | VE A FULL F | | | | | Mizira) wi | 10 10 | · | | | · · · · | | | يستخدمه | | [|
| | ED DELIVERY D | | ERYLOCA | | CHRYSLE | 0 0000 | H EY | YEAR | <u> </u> | AKE | MODEL | <u> </u> | 700 | <u> </u> | LOR (| YL TRAN |
| THE IN | FORMATION Y | OU SEE ON T | HE WINDO | W FORM | FOR THIS | VEHICLE) | S PART | | I K HOLD | ING LIEN | ONTRADE | | PU | TENC |). | EXP. DAT |
| OF TH | S CONTRACT | INFORMATIC | N ON TH | e wind | ow form (| OVERRIDE | ES.ANY | | energeten | | | | | | | |
| | ER THE LAW O | SPECIAL | VOTICE TO | CUSTO | MER ITROLLING TH | IE SALE O | FUSED | BANK | | | | | | | | |
| MOTOR | VEHICLES, YO | U SHOULD BI | ENTITLE | D TO A F | Refund in C | ONNECTIO | IN WITH | ACOTA | | | | | CLOSE OUT | | | |
| SELLEF | CHOOSES NO | T TO RETURN | IT TO YOU | J) SHALL | NOT BE THE | VALUE LI | sted in | UNTIL BY | | | | | | | | |
| NATION | AUTO DEA | LERG ASSOCI | TION USE | D CAR (| guide whol | esale va | LUE OR | I I ANY TARADA OTHER THAN THOSE STATED AREN'S DARGER MARKANY ADDITIONAL LIE | | | | | | | | |
| ADJUS | TED FOR MI | EAGE, IMPR | OVEMENT | S AND | ANY MAJOI | A PHYSIC | AL OF | 11/10/2022 BUYERS AAMAN S MICHANA ISS | | | | | | | | |
| IFYOU | AGREE TO A | SSISTMEIN | | | | | | | | 11609 | | -6 | | | FC465. | |
| MEUN | URCHASE PR | HE CREDIT! | FERMSA | REPRE | SENTED TO | DBEINA | CCOR | | DATEU | ngneuse | A. A. | جە نبىشىمە | | TIME. | | |
| DANC | EWITHREGL | LATION"Z" | TRUTH-IN | LENDI | NG)ANDAFI | EACCEP | TEDBY | BUYER'S | <u>e Jai</u> | mes | McGui | nnes | 5 | pikiji diperint | DATE | /09/20 |
| | I DO NOT A | | | | | | n IVIAN | CO-BUYER | 92 | | 9EFC465 | | | | | |
| THE | MOUNTINDIC | ATED ON THIS | SALES CO | ONTRAC | TORLEASE | AGREEM | INT FOR | SIGNATUR | | F | -DocuSiane | a by: | | | DATE | |
| EXCE | TRATION AND | L FEES DUE | THE COMM | ISSION | ER OF MOTO | NA VEHICL | ES. THI | E APPROVE | 12 | | ason t | wilos | - | | DATE | 1/09/20 |
| DEALER WILL AUTOMATICALLY AND WITHIN SIXTY DAYS OF SECURING SUCH REG ISTRATION AND TITLE, REFUND ANY AMOUNT OVERPAID FOR SUCH FEES. | | | | | 3. I have read the terms do have the first evel bark of this agreement and have received a completed copy of this agreement. | | | | | | | | | | | |

#12C

February 24, 2023

Mr. James W. Osborne, PE Town Engineer Town of Newburgh 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, New York 12550

Re: Chadwick Lake Filter Plant Resiliency Improvements <u>TAM Enterprises & Rockland Electric Change Orders for Contract Extension</u>

Dear Mr. Osborne:

Please find attached the following Change Orders for Contract– Town of Newburgh's Chadwick Lake Filter Plant Resiliency Improvements project. Delaware Aqueduct shutdown is rescheduled from October 1, 2022 to October 1, 2023. The attached change orders are to allow TAM Enterprises, Inc. and Rockland Electric to extend their current contract and insurance and reschedule the work to coordinate with membrane trailer arrival in July/August 2023 and with Delaware Aqueduct shutdown in October 2023 for completion of their work prior to Delaware Aqueduct shutdown.

Breakdown of Change Orders as follows:

- TAM Enterprises Contract 1A (GC) Change Order No. 4 for \$20,600
- Rockland Electric Change Order No. 2 for \$4,978

The above change orders are recommended to support project construction continuation to meet trailer arrival in July/August 2023 and for project completion prior to October 1, 2023.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (914) 993-2037.

Sincerely, Henningson, Durham and Richardson Architecture and Engineering, P.C.

Amir Mashhad

Amir Mashhad, PE Project Manager

hdrinc.com

711 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, NY (914) 993 2068



February 24, 2023

Mr. James W. Osborne, PE Town Engineer Town of Newburgh 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, New York 12550

Re:

Chadwick Lake Filter Plant Resiliency Improvements TAM Enterprises & Rockland Electric Change Orders for Contract Extension

Dear Mr. Osborne:

Please find attached the following Change Orders for Contract- Town of Newburgh's Chadwick Lake Filter Plant Resiliency Improvements project. Delaware Aqueduct shutdown is rescheduled from October 1, 2022 to October 1, 2023. The attached change orders are to allow TAM Enterprises, Inc. and Rockland Electric to extend their current contract and insurance and reschedule the work to coordinate with membrane trailer arrival in July/August 2023 and with Delaware Aqueduct shutdown in October 2023 for completion of their work prior to Delaware Aqueduct shutdown.

Breakdown of Change Orders as follows:

- ۵
- TAM Enterprises Contract 1A (GC) Change Order No. 4 for \$20,600 Rockland Electric Change Order No. 2 for \$4,978

The above change orders are recommended to support project construction continuation to meet trailer arrival in July/August 2023 and for project completion prior to October 1, 2023. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (914) 993-2037.

Sincerely,

Henningson, Durham and Richardson Architecture and Engineering, P.C.

Amir Mashhad

Amir Mashhad, PE Project Manager

hdrinc.com

711 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, NY (914) 993 2068



| 00 |
|------------------|
| ,000.00 |
| 225.41 |
| 225.41 600.00 |
| 825.41 Days |
| ŝ |

Date:

Fanshawe, Inc. d/b/a Rockland Electric 143 Main Street - 1st Floor - Nanuet, NY 10954 845 627-3232 T 845 627-0423 F RocklandElectric@gmail.com

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

Date: January 4, 2023

To: Amir Mashhad HDR <u>Amir Mashhad@hdrinc.com</u>

Project: Chadwick Lake Town of Newburgh

Description: To extend contract final completion by August 31, 2023 and demobilization by December 29, 2023.

| Demobilization & remobilization, equipment and tools | \$ <u>Total</u> 2,000.00 |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Builder's Risk Policy Extension | \$ 478.00 |
| Storage Container - 1 year | \$ 1,500.00 |
| Labor Rate Increase | \$ 1,000.00 |

| Subtotal: | \$ 4,978.00 |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Allowance Only: | \$ - |
| Total: | \$ 4,978.00 |

#12F

NEGATIVE DECLARATION TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD

New Recreation/Senior Center at Chadwick Lake Park (2x)

Determination: Please take notice that, in accordance with the provisions of 6NYCRR, Part 617.7, The Town of Newburgh Town Board, as lead agency, having considered the criteria for determining significance set forth in Part 617.79(c) and having reviewed and evaluated a Full Environmental Assessment Form, preliminary site plans, floodplain maps, architectural renderings and other supplemental information, has determined that the action as sited and described below will not have an adverse impact on the environment and the Town Board has,

| Lead Agency: | Town of Newburgh Town Board | |
|------------------------|---|--|
| <u>Contact Person:</u> | Gilbert Piaquadio, Supervisor Town of Newburgh 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, New York 12550 (845) 564-4554 | |
| SEQRA: | Type I Action- Coordinated Review. Critical Environmental Area | |
| Location: | NYS Route 300, Chadwick Lake Park | |
| <u>Tax Map Parcel:</u> | Section 14, Block 1, Lot 42.2 | |
| Action: | 27 February 2023 | |
| n . | | |

Project Number:

Project Description, Background and Reasons Supporting the Negative Declaration:

The proposed project consists of the construction of a 36,000 +/- square foot recreation/senior center structure. The project is proposed to be located on the east side of Chadwick Lake Park in the vicinity of the existing parking area. The project site is located on a Town owned and maintained park/water supply lot. Project will be served by connection to the existing Town of Newburgh's municipal water system and an onsite sub-surface sanitary sewer disposal system. Project site will incorporate enhanced stormwater management facilities and street runoff from new impervious surfaces including roof and access roads. Project is located on a 14 +/- acre

parcel of property. The Town of Newburgh owns 425 acres in the vicinity if the project which operates as parkland and reservoir/watershed areas. The facility has be located down gradient of the water supply with all run off being tributary to the stream located below the Chadwick Lake

Impact on Land – The application proposes the development of a proposed 36,000 +/- square foot recreation/senior building, accessible parking, fire access roads, water management facilities and a sub-surface sanitary sewer disposal system. The project will disturb approximately 3 acres of land. The project will incorporate stormwater management facilities and erosion and sediment control Xxxx to mitigate impacts to land. All disturbed area will be revegetated to grass lawn conditions. Site development has taken into consideration the topography on the site and developed the project such that the majority of the site is tributary to the Class C stream rather than the water supply reservoir. The site will utilize the existing parking areas in order to service the facility. A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan will be developed as part of the project.

Impact on Water - The site is proposed to be served by the Town of Newburgh municipal water system. Potable and fire protection water will be provided by connections to the Town's municipal system. Town of Newburgh has adequate water supply and pressure in the area to serve the proposed development. The site is proposed to be served by an onsite sub-surface sanitary sewer disposal system. Design of the sub-surface sanitary sewer disposal system is in compliance with NYSDEC and Health Department guidelines. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan will be developed and implemented in order to mitigate potential impacts regarding erosion and sediment to the Class C stream located east of the proposed project. Proposed drainage system will utilize engineered stormwater best management practices. The Town of Newburgh will own, operate and maintain the stormwater management system. The project has been designed to discharge stormwater away from the water supply reservoir.

1

Impact on Transportation/Traffic – The subject's site will be accessed via the existing park access road from NYS Route 300. No improvements to the access road are proposed. Site access is controlled via a man access control gate. The site will utilize the existing parking which has been previously constructed and operated on the project site. Several existing parking spaces are proposed on the north end of the structure for accessible and employee parking. Peak use of the site is anticipated to be during nights and weekends, avoiding peak traffic periods within the NYS Route 32/Route 300 intersection. The Route 32/Route 300 intersection is a traffic signal controlled intersection. The existing park is currently utilized for special events with no significant impacts to the surrounding transportation network.

Impact on Wildlife, Threatened or Endangered Species - The project site is not known to contain any threatened or endangered species or habitat thereof. Xxx of the NYSDEC database does not identify any habitat for threatened or endangered species. No rare plants or animals nor significant natural communities are identified on the project site.

Impact on Historic and Cultural Resources - The project will have no impact on cultural or archeological significant resources. No cultural or archeological resources have been identified on the project site. The site has been significantly altered by human activity including the

construction of parking lots, recreational facilities, a paved ice rink and playground facilities.

Impact on Energy, Noise, Odor and Public Health - With the exception of noise during construction there will be no impact on any of the above issues. The project is located at an existing recreational facility. The project proposes continued recreational use of the property. Activities on the proposed project will occur within the structure. Sensitive receptors have been identified in the vicinity of the project. Existing traffic levels within the State Highway will generate noise above which would be experienced by any equipment operating on the site. Construction on the project will be limited to hours permitted by the Town of Newburgh Town Code. The sub-surface sanitary sewer disposal system has been designed in compliance with NYSDEC and Health Department regulations. No odors will be associated with the operation of

Impact on Aesthetic and Community Resources – The Town Board has not identified any impacts to aesthetic and community resources. The project itself will become an important recreational resource for the Town of Newburgh. Previous Town recreation programs occurred at School District owned facilities. Covid-19 restrictions impacted the Town's use of School District facilities causing the Town to investigate the construction of a Town owned and operated recreational facility. A facility will provide beneficial programs for the residents of the Town of

Impact on Floodplains - The project site contains a 100 year floodplain associated with the stream which discharges from Chadwick Lake. The project site has avoided any impacts to the

Critical Environmental Area – The project site is located in the Chadwick Lake Reservoir Environs Critical Area. The Town of Newburgh designated the Critical Environmental Area in May of 1987. The Critical Environmental Area was designated to protect the Chadwick Lake Reservoir from development threats to public health including impacts associated with development within the watershed. The project site has been situated on the Town owned Chadwick Lake parcel in such a way that run off from the majority of the project will discharge away from the water supply reservoir. The location of the project on the east side of the parcel causes stormwater from roofs and the small additional paved parking areas to be discharged to the Class C stream rather than the Chadwick Lake Reservoir. A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan will be developed in order to mitigate water quality issue associated with the construction project. All portions of the site disturbed during development will be revegetated to a grass lawn condition and/or the proposed structure/parking area.

Town of Newburgh Town Board is acutely aware of development impacts within the watershed ł, and has selected the location of the project on the parcel in order to avoid impacts to the reservoir and its water quality

4

Date of Action:

27 February 2023

3

Date of Mailing:

Involved Agencies:

Town of Newburgh Town Board 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, NY 12550

New York State Department of Transportation SEQRA Unit/Traffic, Engineering and Safety Division 4 Burnett Boulevard Poughkeepsie NY, 12603

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 21 South Putt Corners Road New Paltz, NY 12561 ATTN: Environmental Permits/SEQRA Unit

Orange County Department of Health 124 Main Street Goshen, NY 10924

Interested Agencies:

Orange County Planning Department 124 Main Street Goshen, NY 10924